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SUBJECT: March 8, 2022 — Consent ltem
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Variance for Alex Perez Dock Construction
Permit BD-21-07-098

The applicant, Alex Perez, is requesting a dock construction permit with approval of a
variance to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article I1X, Section 15-343(a) (side
setback). The project is located at 825 Springwood Drive, Orlando, Florida 32839 on
Lake Holden in District 3. The Parcel ID Number is 11-23-29-9592-04-060.

On July 7, 2021, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application to
Construct a Dock to replace an existing dock at the subject property. Included with the
dock application was an Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the
side setback from the projected property line to the east from 10 feet to seven feet.

The existing dock was permitted in 2017 (#BD-17-04-045) and will be removed prior to
construction of the new dock. The existing dock was approved with a variance to side
setback of 6.87 feet from the western projected property line. The proposed dock will
shift away from the western property boundary and be located closer to the eastern
property boundary.

Variance Request — Side Setback

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(b) of the Code states, “On lots or parcels having
a shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet, docks including designated
mooring areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected
property line.” The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 62 feet and
therefore the dock is required to meet a setback of 10 feet. The applicant is proposing a
side setback of seven feet to the eastern projected property line.

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, “A variance application may receive an approval
or approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein
would impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is
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not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent
and purpose of this article.”

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique
and unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and
(2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the applicant states, “The lengthening of boatslip
and boathouse addition is to accommodate the full length of the boat, preventing safety
issues of the boat currently hanging outside of the current boatslip.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), the applicant states, "A Letter of No Objection was
provided by the affected neighbor.”

On November 17, 2021, EPD received a Letter of No Objection (LONO) from the
affected property owner to the east (Trevor Martin at 819 Springwood Drive) stating that
he had no objections to the dock construction plans.

Public Noticing

On November 16, 2021, a Notice of Application for Variance was sent to all shoreline
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. No objections were received.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff has evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval.
The applicant has demonstrated that there will be no adverse effects from the proposed
variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as no
objections have been received and a LONO was received from the affected neighbor to
the east. Additionally, the applicant has demonstrated that the hardship is not self-
imposed per Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), as this parcel has a narrow shoreline with
converging projected property lines making it difficult to meet the required setback.
Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to
approve the request for the variance to Chapter 15, Section 15-343(a) (side setback).

Environmental Protection Commission Public Hearing -

EPD presented the variance request to the Environmental Protection Commission
(EPC) at their January 26, 2022 meeting. Based upon evidence and testimony
presented at the hearing, the EPC voted unanimously to accept the findings and
recommendation of the EPO, and recommended approval of the variance request to
Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to reduce the side setback from the eastern projected
property line from 10 feet to seven feet.
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ACTION REQUESTED:

JVW/DDJ: jk

Attachments

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of
the request for variance to Orange County Code,
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) to reduce the
side setback from the eastern projected property line
from 10 feet to seven feet for the Alex Perez Dock
Construction Permit BD-21-07-098. District 3















AFFECTED ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER
NOTARIZED STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
TO BOAT DOCK SIDE-SETBACK WAIVER REQUEST

FLORIDA

The following is to be completed by the affected adjacent property owner as required by Section 15-343, Orange County Code.
Section 15-343(b) states: “On lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall
have a minimum side setback of twenty-five (25) feet from the projected property line, unless such requirement is reduced
by an appropriate waiver which shall be reviewed by the environmental protection division. Waivers from side-setback
requirements may be granted by the environmental protection officer if a notarized letter of no objection to the
waiver is received from the shoreline property owner abutting the applicant’s property line affected by the
waiver.”

—
L l Cener M e ‘HV' , a legal property owner of property located at 2\ Sen r\o\w“:ci D.f' ,
(Adjacent Property Owner Name) (AddPess) )

have reviewed the dock construction plans dated |/ / i Z a l , for the property located at
YRS SF RI/V Guwed Dr , and have no objections.

The dock construction pIs include a side setback wiver requt of o fi lie f the

25 feet required by Code,.

vaviiin i an
(Wacenmﬁéctedw Owner) (Date) !

(Print Name —Adjacent Affected Property Owner)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTYOF A rcnse.

o v Aoy, K
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this é day of 20 2_{ by v i

(NolagsraeyPlbiic State of Florida

Charles Edouard Glazer / /
W e < ol
i Exp. 9/28/2028 & v

vvvvvvvvv (Signature of Notary Public — Stdte of Florida)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification __ X~

Type of Identification Produced F én'c/ﬁ D r-.‘Vef‘z L.‘g__gﬁg._gé"

BD Side Sethack Letter of No Objection
EPC-027-2018-01
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ORANGE COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION
January 26, 2022

Applicant: Alex Perez
Permit Application Number: BD-21-07-098

Address: 825 Springwood Drive, Orlando, FL 32839

RECOMMENDATION:

Accept the findings and recommendation of the Environmental Protection
Officer, and make a finding that the request for variance is consistent with
Section 15-350(a)(1) and recommend approval of the request for variance to
Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setback from the eastern projected property
line from 10 feet to seven feet for the Alex Perez Dock Construction Permit BD-
21-07-098. District 3

J EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED

EPC DISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND
HAS MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION:

Signature of EPC Chairman: %ﬁ/ V/lg/éé%

DATE EPC RECOMMENDATION RENDERED: | ~Alo -A2
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